
 

 

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz
 

ResearchSpace@Auckland 
 

Copyright Statement 
 
The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New 
Zealand).  
 
This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the 
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use: 
 

• Any use you make of these documents or images must be for 
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make 
them available to any other person. 

• Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the 
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due 
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate. 

• You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any 
material from their thesis. 

 
To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. 
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback
 

General copyright and disclaimer 
 
In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the 
digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on 
the Library Thesis Consent Form. 

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback


Community-based Strategies to Address youth Suicide:
Development, hnprementation and Forrnative Evaruation

Carolyn Ann Coggan

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for th9 degrce of Doctor of philosoihy ,

University of Auckland, 1995.



Abstract

This thesis describes the Youth Suicide Prevention Project, the aims of which were to

develop, implement, and evaluate community-based strategies to address youth suicide.

The focus of the evaluation was formative and was designed to constructively influence

all the components of the project. The overall goal of the project was to provide

information likely to improve the health and wellbeing of young people and thereby

contribute, in the long term, to a reduction in youth suicide. This project, which was

undertaken by Ms Coggan over a perid of 26 months, involved collaboration with the

Mental Health Foundation, and included the parricipation of community groups and

young people.

While several community-based strategies to address youth suicide were developed and

implemented as part of this project, only three were cenffal components of the Youth

Suicide Prevention Project. The first strategy involved the use of a questionnaire

designed to obtain information on the range and level of risk-taking behaviours occurring

among young people and their perceptions of health-harming activities. The information

obtained both assisted a local community to develop strategies to enhance the health and

wellbeing of its young people and provided information to policy-makers on the extent

of risk-taking behaviour and its association with self-harm.

The second community-based shategy was the development and fialing of a teaching

resource for use in forms three and four. This resource (Mental Heatth Maners) was

designed to provide students with an opportunity to acquire information and skills to

better promote and protect their mental health. The final strategy involved the conduct

of a community action programme focused exclusively on youth heatth. Included in this

programme was the provision and dissemination of local information on youth health and

the conduct of three workshops: i) developing a mentally healthy school; ii) improving

the identification, referral and acute mimagement of suicidal young people; and iii) a

community activation workshop designed to allow a community to prioritise strategies

to improve youth health.



Four aspects of formative input to the Youth Suicide Prevention Project are reported in

this thesis: the developmental phase, the Youth Health and Risk-taking Survey, the

Mental Heatth Matters programme, ild the Youth Health Community Action '

Programme. This has involved the review of literature; the use of archival data and

records; attendance at meetings; participant observation; the identification of evaluation

procedures and methods; the design of data collection techniques; qualitative and

quantitative data analyses including consultation with a statistician; and report

preparation and timely dissemination both to the participants and to the wider

community.

The main findings of this evaluation indicated: that adopting a range of 15-24 years for

youth was not realistic; that ttre occurrence of youth suicide and attempted suicide was

spread evenly within the North Health region; that young people and school personnel

saw a need for health promotion strategies to be developed; that young people identified

a need for information on how to help themselves and others in times of crisis; that

young people at school would provide information on a range of risk-taking activities;

that high levels of risk-taking were occurring among young peopte at school; that an

association exists between certain risk-taking behaviour and self-harm; that the provision

of local information on youth risk-taking behaviour could act as a stimulus for the

development of community-based strategies to address these; that a curriculum based

programme with a positive focus on mental health should, with modification, be

implemented nationally; that there is a need for the wider community to have

information to dispel the myths surrounding suicide and suicide ideation; and that it is

possible to successfully conduct a community action project exclusively focused on the

health needs of young people.

Major implications identified for future projects were the importance of providing

relevant and local data to enable a community to develop strategies to address youth

health issues and the need to further examine the high levels of risk-taking behaviours

and the association of risk-taking behaviour and self-harm. This project also showed that

teachers and students supported the further development of a curriculum-based

programme called Mental Health Matters. This project also highlighted the need for an

ii



olgoihg prcc€ss of intwrction betw,epn the community'and rrsearph-based knowledge

to €nsrlrp that sUategiepr,qposed by the cornmunity are able so be inplemented. Flnally'

while flrere is a neod to focus on youth at iisk, this thesis haq d€msm.traEd a s-d ts
providethe wids communitywith infqmationand rcsourees to dispel all the qftu that

surrotnd suicide and suieide idedisn.

'rlr



Acknowledgements

A number of people have contributed in imporant ways to this work. r greatly
appreciate the co-operation of participants in the Youth Suicide prevention project and
the Mental Health Foundation, without whom the research could not have taken place.
Many thanks to my academic supervisors, Dr Jennifer Hand, and eqpecially Dr Robyn
Norton who has also been my mentor for the past 4 years. I am most grateful for the
flexible and supportive work environment provided by the Injury prevention Research
Centre, which facilitated my progress. I am grateful for the statisticat support which was
provided by Elizabeth Robinson and technical support by Trevor Lee-Joe. particular
thanlc are due to research assistant, Pam Pauerson, for her tremendous support and
dedication, and to my friend Rod Pascoe for his comments on earlier drafts. Finally, a
very special thank you to my parher and best friend, Tony coggan, without whom I
would never have made it to universitv.

IV



Contents
Page

ListofTables.... ,.......

Chapter One:
1.1
t2
1.3

I
3
4
4
7

t2
t2
r3
13

18

23
25
25
25

1.4

1.5

2t
29
29
33
36
36
37
3t
38
39
&
lm

4l
4l
{2
44

Project Rationale
Oven'iew
Definitions
Rationale for hoject
1.3.1 Occurrence of Youth Suicide
1.3.! Impact of Youth Suicide
1.3.3 Economic Cosrc of Youtb Suicide
1.3.4 Conclusion . .

Rationale for Project Orientation
1.4.1 Injury Preventioo
1.4.2 Hedth Promotiou
i.4.3 Heatth Promotionflnjury Preventioa
Youth Suk:ide Prevention hoject
1.5.1 Project Aim .

1.5.2 Project Development . . .

tr'ormative Evaluation &
Outline of Project Methodology
Overview
Formative Evalustion
Rationde for Foruative Evaluation Rescarch Approrh
Evaluation Issues of Community Action Prqjccts

Chapter Two:

2.1
Sec{ion One
2.2
2.3
Scction Trvo
2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7
2.t
2.9
2.10

Project l\fiethodologr
Research Orientation
Research Aims and Objectives
Resesrei Evaluation Participarts
2.6.1 Involvemeut of Ms Coggan
2.6.2 Involvement of Meual Health Foundation
2.6.3 lnvolvenest of Young People

2.6.4 Involvement of CommuniU Groups

Ilata Sources
Data Processing
Timeline and Outline of M4ior Research Actirdties
$ummsry

v

List of Appendices . . . . . . . . . . . . o .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . .Xi



3.1
3.2

Chapter Three: Formative Research: Needs Assessments
Overriew
Needs Assessenh Secondary Schools
3.2.1 Introduction .

3.2.2 Metbods ...
3.2.3 Findings ...
Contact Directory: Youth Suicide Servhes
3.3.1 Introduction .

3.3.2 Procedure
3.3.3 Dissemiaation Activities
Area Analysis of Suicide & Attenpted Sulides
3.4.1 Introduction.
3.4.2 Methods ...
3.4.3 Results

Implications of Needs Assesments for Project Plilning
3.5.1 Needs Assessmeot: Secondary Schools
3.5.2 Contact Directory: Youth Suicide . .

3.5.3 Regional Data on Suicide & Attempted Suicides

6
ryI
47
4E

49
5l
5l
5l
52
g
54
55
56
75
75
76
TI

3.3

3.4

3.5

Chapter Four:

4.1
4.2

7t
79
80
80
E1

til
t2
82

83
u
9l
92

100

101

104
r06
106
106

1ff
106

tu
to7
l0E
ll0

5.1
s.2

4.3

4.4

110
110

VI

Chapter Five:

5.3 Methodologr
5.3.1 Ethical Approval
5.3.2 Sampliug Procedures . . .

5.3.3 Development of Questionnaire
5.3.4 Administratiotr of the Questionnaire .

5.3.5 Data Analysis
Renrtts

Formative Research:
Focus Groups with Youth
Overview
Methodologr
4.2.1 Sanpling Desigu
4.2.2 Conducting the Sessions

4.2.3 Evaluation, Analysis and Dissemination of Findings . . .
Findings
4.3.1 Description of Focus Group Participants
4.3.2 Pressures Faced by Young People
4.3.3 Suicide: Is it an Issue for Young People
4.3.4 Services/Resources Used by Youag People
4.3.5 Barriers to Utilising Existing ServiceslResources . .

4.3.6 Health Promotion/Prevention Strategies
4.3.7 Debriefilg SessiouslFollow-up
Summary and Implications

Formative Research:
Youth Health and Risk-taking Survey
Overview
Aims and Objectives
5.2.1 Snrdy Aim
5.2.2 Objectives

s.4
5.4.1 Response Rates



5.4.2
5.4.3
5.4.4
5.4.5
5.4.6
5.4.7
5.4.8
5.4.9

Demographic Characteristics
Perceptions of lmportant ksues
Road Safety
subsr?nce Abuse
Sexual Bebaviour
Personal Safety
Perceptions of Risk-taking Behaviours
Examination of Relationship Between
Risk-taking Behaviourr and Self-harm

Discussion

Formative Evaluation: Mental Health Matters
Ovewiew
Development of Mental Eedth Ilfiatters Mm/D
6.2.1 Context Surrounding the Developmeqt . . .

6.2.2 I!,evelopment of Mental Health Matrcrs
6.2.3 Content of Resource
6.2.4 Training Materials
Implenentation of Mental Eealth lVlatlers
6.3.1 TeacherDevelopment . . .

6.3.2 Implementation of MHM Programme
Impact Evsluation of Mental Ecstth Ilfiattcrs
6.4.1 Evaluation of Teacher Development Day .

6.4.2 Evaluation of MHM Progranme
Conclusions and Recomnendations
6.5.1 Programme Development
6.5.2 Programme Implementation
6.5.3 Programme Evaluation
6.5.4 Recommendations

Youth Ilealth Community Action Programme
Overview
TheProgratntne ...
Programne Outline
Progrmrme Components
7.3.1 Selection of Community
7 .3.2 lotri^I f smmunity Liaison
7.3.3 R.ecnritment of Local Programme Co+rdinators
7.3.4 Datz Collectioo and Analysis
7.3.5 Fecdback and Dissemination
7.3.6 Training Sessions

7.3.7 Menrtal Health Matters
7.3.8 Activation Workshop to Develop Plan
7.3.9 Follow-up Pbase
Fonrative Evaluation
Fomrntive Evaluation Outline
Fomative Evaluation Activities
$rrmmsjy of Evalustion piadingc
7.6.1 Youth Health Data
7.6.2 Youth Health and Risk-taking Survey

110

lll
tt2
115

llE
ll9
t23

r23
IN

Chapter Six:

5.5

140

t42

r33
tv
t34
135

142
142
143

t4
l4
l6
153
153
154
155
156

5.5

6.r
6.2

63

6.4

158
160
r60
r6l
161

162
163

163

165

r76
t77
rtr
182
r82

165

166

166

t74
176

vll

Chapter Seven: Formative Evaluation: Case Study

7.1
Section One
7.2
7.3

Section lbo
7.4
7.5
7.6



lE:l
1E4

185

tt8
r90
r95

rn
r9t
t9E
2@
2U2
2U
2U
2U7

7.7
7,t

7.5.3 Focus Gr,oup Dscussions
7.6.4 Ylrey Stakeholder Interviews
7.6.5 Evaluetion of Seminars
7.6.6 Evaluation of Follow-up phase
Dtrussion
Conhrsion

C.hapter Eiehh !uT-""v and Implicationst1t.2 fll#X,ru-d;..:::.::..:::..
E.2.1 Developneat
E.2.2 Implemeaation

tJ 
g.2.3Evaluation 

:-..:.:...:::::::rmpricari,ons "i&.;";'$,1il;.";;;;;il' . .. . .. ... ..8.3.1 ResearchrmFlicatioas,:_.
8.3.2 Policy lmplications

References r... . . . . . . . t . . . . . . . o . ., . . . . . . r . . . . . . . . . . . . .Zll
Appendices o . . ......a.a....a..... a.. a.a.. t... a. a a. ,.a2?A

vllt



List of Tables
Table No

3.1

Title Page
Suicide 

11d Attempted Suicides Among young people
in the North Health Region, rs-zi yeari of Age: Number
Rates/ I 00,000 population

Methods of Suicide and Anempted suicide by Gender for l5-24years of
Age in North Health region 59

Regional Analysis for Male Suicide/Attempted Suicide 6l
Regional Anatysis for Femare suicide/Attempted suicide 64
No Helmet -- Bicycle . . .llz
No Helmet -- Motorcycle

and

58

3.2

3.3

3.4

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.r2

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

Driving Without a Licence

Involved in Crash

Dnrnk/Driving

Passenger with Drinking Driver

CurrentRegularSmokers .....115
Drinking Alcohol (Weekly)

Drinking Five Drinks/Session rt7

tL7

118

119

119

120

120

121

Cannabis (Weekly)

Not Always Using Contraceptives

Not Always Using Condoms

Damaging or Stealing property
121

t22

122

r25

Contemplating Self-harm

u3
113

1t4

114

115

. .116

Being Physically Harmed

Doing Physical Harm

Being Harmed by person Carrying Weapon

Carrying Weapon with Intent to Harm

Attempting Suicide

Association Between Risk-factor Variables

ix

and Self-harm Ideation



List of Figures
Figure No Titte Page

Age and Ethnic-spwific Suicide Ratqs 19gg-1992 6
Suicides for Males lS-24 years-Auckland Urban Area 62
Suicides for lvlales 15-24 years-Whangarci Urban Area 63
Suicides for Females lS-U years-Auckland Urban Area 65
suicides for Females rs-24 years-rilhangarei urban Area 6
Attempted suicide for Males rs-24 years-Auckland urban Area . . 70

Attempted suicide for Mates ls-24 years-whangarei urban Area 7l
Attempted suicide for Females rs-24 years-Auckland urban Area z3
Attempted suicide for Females L5-24 years-whangarei urban Area 74

Graphic for sexual Behaviour section youth Health and Risk-takingQuestionnaire . . . .Lg4

1.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

7.1

x



I

2

3

List of Appendices

copy of cover/contents pages of (Intentional rqiury in New zealanil,

Data collection Forrn - secondary schools Needs Assessment

Contact Directory of Services
3a Data Collection Form
3b Sample of Contact Directory of Services

rnter:riew schedule Focus Group Discussions with youth

Youth Eealth and Risk-taking Survey5a Youth Health and Risk-taking euestionnaire5b Frequency Tables of Resuttsif youth Health and Risk-taking survey

Mental Health l\{atters progamme
6a Background Consultation List6b Mental Health Matters Draft Manuat&, Format of Teacher Development Day6d Data Collection Teaching ixperience6e Feedback Sheet - TeachJr Djvelopmenr Day6f Follow-up Interview schedule - tbcner Development69 Teacher Feedback Form - Implementation phase
6h Student Feedback Form - Implementation phase
6i Frequency Tables of euantitative Responses

Youth Ileatth Community Action hogramme7a seminar outline 'creating uentatty Heatthy schools'7b SeminarOutline,suicide-Workshop'
7c Seminar Outline .Community 

Activation Workshop,7_d Key Information Interview Questionnaire7e Intenriew Schedule Focus Group Discussions7f Feedback Sheet - Seminars

Abridged List of Activities6

xi




