

RESEARCHSPACE@AUCKLAND

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library Thesis Consent Form.

Community-based Strategies to Address Youth Suicide: Development, Implementation and Formative Evaluation

Carolyn Ann Coggan

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy, University of Auckland, 1995.

Abstract

This thesis describes the Youth Suicide Prevention Project, the aims of which were to develop, implement, and evaluate community-based strategies to address youth suicide. The focus of the evaluation was formative and was designed to constructively influence all the components of the project. The overall goal of the project was to provide information likely to improve the health and wellbeing of young people and thereby contribute, in the long term, to a reduction in youth suicide. This project, which was undertaken by Ms Coggan over a period of 26 months, involved collaboration with the Mental Health Foundation, and included the participation of community groups and young people.

While several community-based strategies to address youth suicide were developed and implemented as part of this project, only three were central components of the Youth Suicide Prevention Project. The first strategy involved the use of a questionnaire designed to obtain information on the range and level of risk-taking behaviours occurring among young people and their perceptions of health-harming activities. The information obtained both assisted a local community to develop strategies to enhance the health and wellbeing of its young people and provided information to policy-makers on the extent of risk-taking behaviour and its association with self-harm.

The second community-based strategy was the development and trialing of a teaching resource for use in forms three and four. This resource (Mental Health Matters) was designed to provide students with an opportunity to acquire information and skills to better promote and protect their mental health. The final strategy involved the conduct of a community action programme focused exclusively on youth health. Included in this programme was the provision and dissemination of local information on youth health and the conduct of three workshops: i) developing a mentally healthy school; ii) improving the identification, referral and acute management of suicidal young people; and iii) a community activation workshop designed to allow a community to prioritise strategies to improve youth health.

Four aspects of formative input to the Youth Suicide Prevention Project are reported in this thesis: the developmental phase, the Youth Health and Risk-taking Survey, the Mental Health Matters programme, and the Youth Health Community Action Programme. This has involved the review of literature; the use of archival data and records; attendance at meetings; participant observation; the identification of evaluation procedures and methods; the design of data collection techniques; qualitative and quantitative data analyses including consultation with a statistician; and report preparation and timely dissemination both to the participants and to the wider community.

The main findings of this evaluation indicated: that adopting a range of 15-24 years for youth was not realistic; that the occurrence of youth suicide and attempted suicide was spread evenly within the North Health region; that young people and school personnel saw a need for health promotion strategies to be developed; that young people identified a need for information on how to help themselves and others in times of crisis; that young people at school would provide information on a range of risk-taking activities; that high levels of risk-taking were occurring among young people at school; that an association exists between certain risk-taking behaviour and self-harm; that the provision of local information on youth risk-taking behaviour could act as a stimulus for the development of community-based strategies to address these; that a curriculum based programme with a positive focus on mental health should, with modification, be implemented nationally; that there is a need for the wider community to have information to dispel the myths surrounding suicide and suicide ideation; and that it is possible to successfully conduct a community action project exclusively focused on the health needs of young people.

Major implications identified for future projects were the importance of providing relevant and local data to enable a community to develop strategies to address youth health issues and the need to further examine the high levels of risk-taking behaviours and the association of risk-taking behaviour and self-harm. This project also showed that teachers and students supported the further development of a curriculum-based programme called Mental Health Matters. This project also highlighted the need for an

ongoing process of interaction between the community and research-based knowledge to ensure that strategies proposed by the community are able to be implemented. Finally, while there is a need to focus on youth at risk, this thesis has demonstrated a need to provide the wider community with information and resources to dispel all the myths that surround suicide and suicide ideation.

Acknowledgements

A number of people have contributed in important ways to this work. I greatly appreciate the co-operation of participants in the Youth Suicide Prevention Project and the Mental Health Foundation, without whom the research could not have taken place. Many thanks to my academic supervisors, Dr Jennifer Hand, and especially Dr Robyn Norton who has also been my mentor for the past 4 years. I am most grateful for the flexible and supportive work environment provided by the Injury Prevention Research Centre, which facilitated my progress. I am grateful for the statistical support which was provided by Elizabeth Robinson and technical support by Trevor Lee-Joe. Particular thanks are due to research assistant, Pam Patterson, for her tremendous support and dedication, and to my friend Rod Pascoe for his comments on earlier drafts. Finally, a very special thank you to my partner and best friend, Tony Coggan, without whom I would never have made it to university.

Contents

		Page
Abstract		i

List of Figures		X
List of Appendices		xi
Chapter One:	Project Rationale	
1.1	Overview	1
1.2	Definitions	
1.3	Rationale for Project	
	1.3.1 Occurrence of Youth Suicide	
	1.3.2 Impact of Youth Suicide	
	1.3.3 Economic Costs of Youth Suicide	
	1.3.4 Conclusion	
1.4	Rationale for Project Orientation	
	1.4.1 Injury Prevention	
	1.4.2 Health Promotion	
	1.4.3 Health Promotion/Injury Prevention	23
1.5	Youth Suicide Prevention Project	25
	1.5.1 Project Aim	25
	1.5.2 Project Development	25
Chapter Two:	Formative Evaluation &	
	Outline of Project Methodology	
2.1	Overview	28
Section One	Formative Evaluation	29
2.2	Rationale for Formative Evaluation Research Approach	29
2.3	Evaluation Issues of Community Action Projects	33
Section Two	Project Methodology	
2.4	Research Orientation	
2.5	Research Aims and Objectives	
2.6	Research Evaluation Participants	
	2.6.1 Involvement of Ms Coggan	
	2.6.2 Involvement of Mental Health Foundation	
	2.6.3 Involvement of Young People	
B	2.6.4 Involvement of Community Groups	1 400
2.7	Data Sources	
2.8	Data Processing	
2.9	Timeline and Outline of Major Research Activities	
2.10	Summary	44

Chapter Three:	Formative Research: Needs Assessments
3.1	Overview 46
3.2	Needs Assessment: Secondary Schools
	3.2.1 Introduction
	3.2.2 Methods
	3.2.3 Findings
3.3	Contact Directory: Youth Suicide Services
	3.3.1 Introduction
	3.3,2 Procedure
	3.3.3 Dissemination Activities
3.4	Area Analysis of Suicide & Attempted Suicides
3.4	3.4.1 Introduction
	3.4.2 Methods
2.5	
3.5	Implications of Needs Assessments for Project Planning
	3.5.1 Needs Assessment: Secondary Schools
	3.5.2 Contact Directory: Youth Suicide
	3.5.3 Regional Data on Suicide & Attempted Suicides
Chapter Four:	Formative Research:
	Focus Groups with Youth
4.1	Overview
4.2	Methodology 79
	4.2.1 Sampling Design
	4.2.2 Conducting the Sessions
	4.2.3 Evaluation, Analysis and Dissemination of Findings 81
4.3	Findings
***	4.3.1 Description of Focus Group Participants
	4.3.2 Pressures Faced by Young People
	4.3.3 Suicide: Is it an Issue for Young People
	4.3.4 Services/Resources Used by Young People
	4.3.5 Barriers to Utilising Existing Services/Resources
	4.3.6 Health Promotion/Prevention Strategies
	4.3.7 Debriefing Sessions/Follow-up
4.4	Summary and Implications
7.7	Summary and implications
Chapter Five:	Formative Research:
Chapter Tive.	
==	Youth Health and Risk-taking Survey
5.1	Overview
5.2	Aims and Objectives
	5.2.1 Study Aim 106
	5.2.2 Objectives
5.3	Methodology
	5.3.1 Ethical Approval
	5.3.2 Sampling Procedures
	5.3.3 Development of Questionnaire
	5.3.4 Administration of the Questionnaire 108
	5.3.5 Data Analysis
5.4	Results
	5.4.1 Response Rates 110

5.5	5.4.2 Demographic Characteristics 5.4.3 Perceptions of Important Issues 5.4.4 Road Safety 5.4.5 Substance Abuse 5.4.6 Sexual Behaviour 5.4.7 Personal Safety 5.4.8 Perceptions of Risk-taking Behaviours 5.4.9 Examination of Relationship Between Risk-taking Behaviours and Self-harm Discussion	110 111 112 115 118 119 123 126
Chapter Six:	Formative Evaluation: Mental Health Matters	
6.1	Overview	133
6.2	Development of Mental Health Matters (MHM)	134
	6.2.1 Context Surrounding the Development	134
	6.2.2 Development of Mental Health Matters	135
	6.2.3 Content of Resource	140
	6.2.4 Training Materials	142
6.3	Implementation of Mental Health Matters	142
	6.3.1 Teacher Development	142
	6.3.2 Implementation of MHM Programme	143
6.4	Impact Evaluation of Mental Health Matters	144
	6.4.1 Evaluation of Teacher Development Day	144
	6.4.2 Evaluation of MHM Programme	146
6.5	Conclusions and Recommendations	153
	6.5.1 Programme Development	153
	6.5.2 Programme Implementation	154
	6.5.3 Programme Evaluation	155
	6.5.4 Recommendations	156
Chapter Seven:	Formative Evaluation: Case Study	
	Youth Health Community Action Programme	
7.1	Overview	158
Section One	The Programme	160
7.2	Programme Outline	160
7.3	Programme Components	161
	7.3.1 Selection of Community	161
	7.3.2 Initial Community Liaison	162
	7.3.3 Recruitment of Local Programme Co-ordinators	163
	7.3.4 Data Collection and Analysis	163
	7.3.5 Feedback and Dissemination	165
	7.3.6 Training Sessions	166
	7.3.7 Mental Health Matters	166
	7.3.8 Activation Workshop to Develop Plan	166
	7.3.9 Follow-up Phase	174
Section Two	Formative Evaluation	176
7.4	Formative Evaluation Outline	176
7.5	Formative Evaluation Activities	177
7.6	Summary of Evaluation Findings	181
	7.6.1 Youth Health Data	182
	7.6.2 Youth Health and Risk-taking Survey	182

	7.6.3 Focus Group Discussions
	7.6.3 Focus Group Discussions 7.6.4 Key Stakeholder Interviews 18
	7.6.4 Key Stakeholder Interviews
	2 randation of Seminars
7.7	Evaluation of Pollow-up Phase
7.8	- Detailor
7.0	COMCRESION
	199
Chapter Eight:	Summony and L. I'
8.1	Summary and Implications
8.2	Overview
0.4	
	8.2.2 Implementation 198
	8.2.2 Implementation 198 8.2.3 Evaluation 200
8.3	8.2.3 Evaluation 200
	mpheations of the fouth Suicide Prevention Project
	Research implications
	8.3.2 Policy Implications
	207
References	
	.211
Appendices	
Promunes	

List of Tables

Table No	Title Page
3.1	Suicide and Attempted Suicides Among Young People in the North Health Region, 15-24 Years of Age: Number and Rates/100,000 Population
3.2	Methods of Suicide and Attempted Suicide by Gender for 15-24 Years of Age in North Health region
3.3	Regional Analysis for Male Suicide/Attempted Suicide 61
3.4	Regional Analysis for Female Suicide/Attempted Suicide 64
5.1	No Helmet Bicycle
5.2	No Helmet Motorcycle
5.3	Driving Without a Licence
5.4	Involved in Crash
5.5	Drunk/Driving
5.6	Passenger with Drinking Driver
5.7	Current Regular Smokers
5.8	Drinking Alcohol (Weekly)
5.9	Drinking Five Drinks/Session
5.10	Cannabis (Weekly)
5.11	Not Always Using Contraceptives
5.12	Not Always Using Condoms
5.13	Being Physically Harmed
5.14	Doing Physical Harm120
5.15	Being Harmed by Person Carrying Weapon
5.16	Carrying Weapon with Intent to Harm
5.17	Damaging or Stealing Property
5.18	Contemplating Self-harm
5.19	Attempting Suicide
5.20	Association Between Risk-factor Variables and Self-harm Ideation

List of Figures

Figure No	Title Page
1.1	
1.1	Age and Ethnic-specific Suicide Rates 1988-1992 6
3.1	Suicides for Males 15-24 years-Auckland Urban Area 62
3.2	Suicides for Males 15-24 years-Whangarei Urban Area 63
3.3	Suicides for Females 15-24 years-Auckland Urban Area 65
3.4	Suicides for Females 15-24 years-Whangarei Urban Area 66
3.5	Attempted Suicide for Males 15-24 years-Auckland Urban Area 70
3.6	Attempted Suicide for Males 15-24 years-Whangarei Urban Area . 71
3.7	Attempted Suicide for Females 15-24 years-Auckland Urban Area 73
3.8	Attempted Suicide for Females 15-24 years-Whangarei Urban Area 74
7.1	Graphic for Sexual Behaviour Section Youth Health and Risk-taking Questionnaire

List of Appendices

1	Copy of Cover/Contents Pages of 'Intentional Injury in New Zealand'	
2	Data Collection Form - Secondary Schools Needs Assessment	
3	Contact Directory of Services 3a Data Collection Form 3b Sample of Contact Directory of Services	
4	Interview Schedule Focus Group Discussions with Youth	
5	Youth Health and Risk-taking Survey 5a Youth Health and Risk-taking Questionnaire 5b Frequency Tables of Results of Youth Health and Risk-taking Survey	
6	Mental Health Matters programme 6a Background Consultation List 6b Mental Health Matters Draft Manual 6c Format of Teacher Development Day 6d Data Collection Teaching Experience 6e Feedback Sheet - Teacher Development Day 6f Follow-up Interview Schedule - Teacher Development 6g Teacher Feedback Form - Implementation Phase 6h Student Feedback Form - Implementation Phase 6i Frequency Tables of Quantitative Responses	
8	Youth Health Community Action Programme 7a Seminar Outline 'Creating Mentally Healthy Schools' 7b Seminar Outline 'Suicide Workshop' 7c Seminar Outline 'Community Activation Workshop' 7d Key Information Interview Questionnaire 7e Interview Schedule Focus Group Discussions 7f Feedback Sheet - Seminars Abridged List of Activities	